
GE.03-62571 

UNITED 
NATIONS S

 

Distr. 
GENERAL 

 

Security Council 

 

 
S/AC.26/Dec.187 (2003) 
26 June 2003 
 
Original:  ENGLISH 

 
UNITED NATIONS 
COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
GOVERNING COUNCIL 
 
 

Decision concerning part two of the fifteenth instalment of individual claims for damages 
above USD 100,000 (category “D” claims) taken by the Governing Council of the United 

Nations Compensation Commission at its 129th meeting, on 26 June 2003 
 
 

The Governing Council, 
 

Having received, in accordance with article 38 of the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure 
(“the Rules”), the report and recommendations made by the “D1” panel of Commissioners concerning 
part two of the fifteenth instalment of individual claims for damages above USD 100,000 (category “D” 
claims), covering 214 claims,1 
 

1. Approves the recommendations made by the panel of Commissioners, and, 
accordingly, 
 

2. Decides, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the amounts of the 
recommended awards concerning the claims covered in the report. The aggregate amounts awarded per 
country or international organization, based on the recommendations contained in the annex to the 
report, are as follows: 
 

                                                 
1  The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2003/8.  In conformity with the 

provisions on confidentiality in the Rules (article 30, paragraph 1, and article 40, paragraph 5), 
information concerning the amount to be paid to each individual claimant will not be made public, but 
will be provided to each respective Government and international organization separately. 



S/AC.26/Dec.187 (2003) 
Page 2 
 

Country or 
international 
organization 

Number of claims 
recommended for 

payment 

Number of claims 
not recommended 

for payment 

Amount of 
compensation 

claimed (USD) 

Amount of 
compensation 
recommended 

(USD) 

Australia 1 - 55,000.00 23,949.76 

Canada 3 - 1,171,498.47 129,988.17 

Egypt 3 7 83,106,767.73 468,345.93 

France 2 1 2,110,751.56 248,530.23 

Germany 1 - 784,141.49 86,452.36 

India 26 13 21,336,779.29 2,316,675.82 

Israel 3 - 942,200.00 77,209.94 

Italy 2 - 2,674,275.50 75,158.78 

Jordan 44 2 50,419,635.32 14,384,359.46 

Kuwait 62 2 499,654,605.90 222,297,262.08 

Lebanon 1 - 260,660.54 17,434.70 

Netherlands 1 - 1,531,764.00 710,793.87 

Pakistan 1 1 2,005,356.40 185,666.86 

Sudan 3 1 2,190,723.94 242,674.69 

Syrian Arab Republic 1 - 182,961.94 17,101.18 

Turkey - 1 201,500.00 nil 

United Kingdom 10 2 11,411,137.84 666,141.48 

United States 6 - 5,323,121.68 890,970.32 

Yemen 11 - 9,261,615.88 1,794,668.87 

UNRWA Gaza 1 - 122,283.74 17,500.00 

Total 182 30 694,746,781.22 244,650,884.50 
 
 

3. Notes that, as referred to in paragraph 7 of the report, two claims were withdrawn by 
claimants in the course of the Panel’s review of this instalment,  

 
4. Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be made in accordance 

with decision 197 (S/AC.26/Dec.197 (2003)), 
 
5. Recalls that when payments are made in accordance with decision 197, and pursuant to 

the terms of decision 18 (S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)), Governments and international organizations shall 
distribute amounts received to the designated claimants in respect of approved awards within six 
months of receiving payment, and shall, not later than three months after the expiration of this time 
limit, provide information on such distribution, 

 



          S/AC.26/Dec.187 (2003) 
         Page 3 
 
 6. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide a copy of the report to the Secretary-
General, to the Government of the Republic of Iraq and to each respective Government and 
international organization. 
 

----- 


